

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE
AGENCY, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, and
DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Defendants.

17 Civ. 3391 (PAE)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BY DEFENDANTS THE
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, DEPARTMENT OF
STATE, AND CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY**

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
Attorney for Defendants
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 637-2774
Facsimile: (212) 637-2702

REBECCA S. TINIO
Assistant United States Attorney
- Of Counsel -

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Background..... 2

I. The FOIA Request..... 2

II. Initial FOIA Responses Provided by DOD and DOS, and First Round of Summary Judgment Motions 2

III. CIA’s FOIA Response and Referrals to DOD..... 4

Argument 6

I. Legal Standards for Summary Judgment in FOIA Actions..... 6

II. CENTCOM’s Searches Relating to CENTCOM/019 Were Reasonable and More Than Adequate 8

III. DOD and DOS Properly Withheld Privileged Information Pursuant to Exemption 5..... 10

 A. Deliberative Process Privilege 11

 B. Presidential Communications Privilege 15

IV. DOD, DOS, and CIA Properly Withheld Classified Documents and Information Pursuant to Exemption 1 20

V. DOD and CIA Properly Withheld Statutorily Protected Information Relating to Intelligence Sources and Methods Under Exemption 3 29

VI. Defendants Produced Any Reasonably Segregable Portions of the Challenged Records 31

Conclusion 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page:
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 901 F.3d 125, 133 (2d Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 844 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	11
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>Adamowicz v. IRS</i> , 552 F. Supp. 2d 355 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	8, 10
<i>Amnesty Int'l USA v. CIA</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	16
<i>Baldrige v. Shapiro</i> , 455 U.S. 345 (1982).....	6
<i>Brinton v. Dep't of State</i> , 636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>Carney v. DOJ</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	7, 9
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	29, 30
<i>Conti v. DHS</i> , 2014 WL 1274517 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014).....	9, 10
<i>CREW v. DHS</i> , 2008 WL 2872183 (D.D.C. July 22, 2008).....	16

Ctr. for Effective Gov't v. Dep't of State,
7 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2013) 19

DeBacco v. U.S. Army,
795 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 29

Dep't of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n,
532 U.S. 1 (2001) 7, 14

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. NSA,
678 F.3d 926, 931 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 30

Ferguson v. FBI,
1995 WL 329307 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 1995)..... 7

Fitzgibbon v. CIA,
911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 8, 30

Frugone v. CIA,
169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 8

Gardels v. CIA,
689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 30, 31

Grand Cent. P'ship v. Cuomo,
166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 7, 8, 11

Halperin v. CIA,
629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 7, 29

Hopkins v. HUD,
929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 10, 11, 14

Hunt v. CIA,
981 F.2d 1116 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 30

In re Sealed Case,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 16

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,
493 U.S. 146 (1989) 6

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ,
365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 15, 16

Larson v. Dep’t of State,
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 8

Long v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.,
692 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2012) 8

Loving v. DOD,
496 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2007) 16

Maynard v. CIA,
986 F.2d 547 (1st Cir. 1993) 9

Morley v. CIA,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 32

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. DOJ,
339 F. Supp. 2d 572 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 11

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. DOJ,
411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005) 12, 13, 14

N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ,
756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014) 7

N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ,
872 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 7

Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.,
433 U.S. 425 (1977) 15

NLRB v. Sears,
421 U.S. 132 (1975) 11, 15

Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Eng’g Corp.,
 421 U.S. 168 (1975) 11

Schoenman v. FBI,
 763 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D.D.C. 2011) 10

Tigue v. DOJ,
 312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 10, 11

United States v. Nixon,
 418 U.S. 683 (1974) 15

Vaughn v. Rosen,
 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973) 6

Wadelton v. Dep’t of State,
 208 F. Supp. 3d 20 (D.D.C. 2016) 9

Wilner v. NSA,
 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 7, 8, 30, 32

Wolf v. CIA,
 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 7

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) 32

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3) 29

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) 10

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) 2, 20

10 U.S.C. § 130b..... 2

50 U.S.C. § 3024(i)(1) 29

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 1, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 7
E.O. 13,526 20, 21, 30

Defendants the Department of Defense (“DOD”), Department of State (“DOS”), and Central Intelligence Agency (“CIA”) respectfully submit this memorandum of law in support of their motion for summary judgment pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56.
